address the classification of group arrangements that were not covered by that
interpretation. The new guidance is not expected to have a material impact on the
Company’s financial statements.

   NIS A.D. - Naftna industrija Srbije,  Novi Sad

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009
 (All amounts are in RSD 000 , unless otherwise stated)

This version of the financial statements is a translation from the original, which was prepared in Serbian language.  All possible care
has been taken to ensure that the translation is an accurate representation of the original. However, in all matters of interpretation of

information, views or opinions, the original Serbian language version of the document takes precedence over this translation
14

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1.1 Comparative figures

The Company’s 2009 opening balances were amended in order to reflect reclassifications as
follows:

  2008 Reclassification

of excise from
inventory to
prepayment

Reclassification
for deposits with
maturity less
than 3 months

2008

   (as reported) (as restated)

  RSD ‘000 RSD ‘000

Cash and cash
equivalents   555,454  -   3,434,340   3,989,794
Short term financial
investments   6,079,682   -   (3,434,340)   2,645,342
VAT and prepaid
expenses   1,114,720   652,429  -   1,767,149
Inventories   25,178,311   (652,429)  -   24,525,882

Net assets   69,981,542   -   -   69,981,542

2.2 Going concern

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with going concern concept, which
assumes that the Company will be able to continue to operate in foreseeable future. Although
the Company’s current assets are lower than current liabilities by RSD 4,824,835 (2008: RSD
18,769,626) and the Company incurred loss for 2009 in amount of RSD 37,636,111 (2008: RSD
8,022,615), management is confident that they will ensure enough available funds to settle
liabilities when they are due.